*A-2 December 13, 2016 2016-608

ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1184

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 18.06.070 PERTAINING TO ANIMALS IN PARKS

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, do ordain as follows:

Section 1: Chapter 18.06.070 of the Stanislaus County code is amended to read as follows:

"A. Every individual with a disability has the right to be accompanied by a service animal especially trained for the purpose, in places generally open to the public without being required to pay an extra charge for the service animal. However, the individual shall be liable for any damage done to the premises or facilities by his or her animal.

"B. Any animal, including a service animal, may be excluded from the park if that animal's behavior poses a direct threat to the health or safety of others.

"C. Authorized employees may refuse admittance or require removal of any animal.

"D. Dogs must be kept on a leash at all times, except in designated areas.

"E. A stake leash shall be no more than ten feet.

"F. A walking leash shall be no longer than six feet.

"G. The preceding leash requirement shall not apply to dog training permittees who are operating in areas designated by the director of parks and recreation or authorized officer for dog training.

"H. Any animal must be kept under full control at all times.

"I. All owners or handlers shall be responsible to retrieve and properly dispose of fecal material in a sanitary manner."

Section 2: This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from and after the date of its passage and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be published once, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor <u>Withrow</u>, seconded by Supervisor <u>Chiesa</u>, the foregoing ordinance was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this <u>13th</u>, day of <u>December</u>, 2016, by the following called vote:

AYES:Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini, and Chairman MonteithNOES:Supervisors: NoneABSENT:Supervisors: None

Dick Monteith Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

ATTEST: Elizabeth A. King Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

By Pam Villareal, Assistant Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: John Doering COUNTY COUNSEL

BY

Amanda DeHart Deputy County Counsel



DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. S2015.5)

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of STANISLAUS, State of California, Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

Dec 20, 2016

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

December 20th, 2016

(By Electronic Facsimile Signature)

Unding (]. Writen

STANISLAUS COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1184

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SEC-TION 18.06.070 PERTAINING TO ANI-MALS IN PARKS

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, do or-

dain as follows: Section 1: Chapter 18.06.070 of the Stanislaus County code is amended to read as follows: "A. Every individual with a disability has

A. Every individual with a disculling ites the right to be accompanied by a service animal especially trained for the pur-pose, in places generally open to the public without being required to pay an extra charge for the service animal. However, the individual shall be liable for any damage done to the premises or facilities

 B. Any animal, including a service ani-mal, may be excluded from the park if that originals that animal's behavior poses a direct threat to the health or safety of others.

"C. Authorized employees may refuse ad-mittance or require removal of any animal. "D. Doas must be kept on a leash at all

times, except in designated areas. "E. A stake leash shall be no more than

ten feet. "F. A walking leash shall be no longer than six feet.

"G. The preceding leash requirement shall not apply to dog training permittees who are operating in areas designated by the director of parks and recreation or authorized officer for dog training.

"H. Any animal must be kept under full control at all times. "I. All owners or handlers shall be re-

sponsible to retrieve and properly dis-pose of fecal material in a sanitary

Section 2: This ordinance shall take ef-fect thirty (30) days from and after the expi-ration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be published once, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a

against me same, in the violaesio Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California. Upon motion of Supervisor Withrow, seconded by Supervisor Chiesa, the fore-going ordinance was passed and adoptgoing ordinance was passed and adopt-ed a a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 13th, day of De-cember, 2016, by the following Called vote: AYES: Supervisors: O'Brien, Withrow, DeMartini, and Chairman Monteith NOES: None. ABSENT: None. s/ Dick Monteith, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of s/ Dick Monteith, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the Country of Stanislaus, State of California, ATTEST: Elizabeth A. King Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the Country of Stanislaus, State of California. By Pam Villareal, As-sistant Clerk, APPROVED AS TO FORM: John Doering, COUNTY COUN-SEL, BY Amanda DeHart, Deputy Country Counsel County Counsel. Pub Dates Dec 20, 2016